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CHAPTER 602—H. F. No. 417

An act relating to the location and establishment of Eoute
Number 220, a trunk highway; amending Minnesota Statutes
1853, Section 160.65. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 160.65,
Route No. 220, is amended to read:

Route No. 220. Beginning at a point on Route No. 175
at or near Climaz; thence extending in a general northwest-
erly direction to a point on Route No. 8, at or near East Grand
Forks; thence continuing in a general northerly direction to a
point on Route No. 173 westerly of Warren; thence continuing
in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 172
westerly of Donaldson.,

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 603—H. F. No. 462
[Coded in Part]

An aect relating to rules and regulations of administra-
tive agencies of the state; amending Minnesote Statutes 1953,
Section 15.047; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section
15.045, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 15.047, is
- amended to read:

15.047 Regulations. [Subdivision 1.] The publica-
tion board shall prescribe regulations for carrying out the
provisions of sections 715.046 to 15.049. Among other things,
such regulations shall provide for:

(1) periodic publication of all rules and regulations
filed with the secretary of state in accordance with sections
15.046 to 15.049;

(2) the selection, compilation and publication of such
orders of administrative agencies as it may deem necessary:

(3) a uniform manner and form for the preparation,
printing and indexing of regulations and compilations to the
end that all regulations and compilations be published uniform-
ly at the earliest practicable date;

(4)  the revisor of statutes shall prepare the compila-
tion and indexing of the rules and regulations for publication.
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Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.1 Rules and regulations published
pursuant to this act may be sold by the commissioner of ad-
ministration in the manner provided by Minnesote Stalutes,
Sections 648.42 to 648.44 inclusive,

Sec. 3. Appropriation. There (s hereby appropriated
‘out of funds not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $30,000
to be placed in a revolving fund designated as the “Minnesota
Administrative Rules Revolving Fund” for the purpose of
carrying out the provisions of this act. Said fund to be ad-
ministered in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
648.45. ’

Sec. 4. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section
15.045, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1955.
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CHAPTER 604—H. F. No. 555
[Coded]

. An act to provide o foir hearing of disputes concerning
wages or hours of work of employees of police and fire de-
partments in cities of the first cluss and to provide for arbitra-
tion therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. = [418.21] Wage disputes, board of arbitra-
tion, cities first class. Whenever a dispute exists concerning
wages or hours of work of employees of the police department
or the fire department, or of any bureau of police alarm or
bureau of fire alarm or a combination thereof in any city of the
first class having a population of less than 450,000 inhabitants,
the employees of said department or bureau, or the organiza-
tion chosen by such employees to represent them, may file a
petition with the governing body of such city requesting the
appointment of a fair hearing board of arbitration, or such
governing body may file with the employee organization a
petition requesting the appointment of a fair hearing board
of arbitation as hereinafter constituted to hear and determine
the dispute.

Sec, 2. [418.22]  Arbitrators, selection, compensation.
Within ten days following the filing of the petition, the party
being petitioned shall designate one person to act as an ar-
bitrator to discuss, consider and settle the questions at issue
as stated in the petition, and the petitioners shall either name



